DS2003
November 18, 2009
High Current/Voltage Darlington Drivers
General Description
The DS2003 is comprised of seven high voltage, high current
NPN Darlington transistor pairs. All units feature common
emitter, open collector outputs. To maximize their effective-
ness, these units contain suppression diodes for inductive

964701
Top View
Ordering Information
Operating
Temperature
Range
Package
Number
Order
Number
Shipped
As
-40°C to +125°C M16A
DS2003TM Rail of 48
DS2003TMX Reel of 2500
-40°C to +85°C
M16A
DS2003CM Rail of 48
DS2003CMX Reel of 2500
N16E DS2003CN Rail of 25
© 2009 National Semiconductor Corporation 9647 www.national.com
D
S
2
0
0
3
 H
ig
h
 C
u
rre
n
t/V
o
lta
g
e
 D
a
rlin
g
to
n
 D
riv
e
rsDatasheet.Directory
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Storage Temperature Range −65°C to +150°C
Operating Temperature Range, TA
  DS2003T −40°C to +125°C
  DS2003C −40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature Range, TJ −40°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature
  Soldering, 10 seconds 265°C
ESD Ratings